
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

Date: 6 October 2008 

 
Time: 7.30 pm 

Place: Dickinson Room, Three 
Rivers House  

 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 

Councillors:- R Laval (Chair) 
A Wylie (Vice-Chair) 
M Bedford 
 

Z McQuire 
R Sangster 
I Sharpe 
 

 
The Joint Committee welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on 
Part A agenda items. Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against 
each item for not more than three minutes. Details of the procedure and the list for registering 
the wish to speak will be available for a short period before the meeting 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 
Part A - Open to the Public 
 

 1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

  To appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee for the next 
year.  (The Vice-Chair to be nominated from the Council which 
has not appointed the Chair.)  
 

 

 2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 3   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

  To receive any disclosures of interest.  
 

 

 4   MINUTES  

  To confirm as a correct record the notes of the Members Panel 
held on 11 June 2008 (circulated separately to Members of the 
Committee).  
 

 

 5   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

  To announce items of other business notified to the Secretary of 
the Joint Committee, together with the special circumstances 
which justify their consideration as a matter of urgency. The 
Chairman to rule on the admission of such items. (Note: If other 
confidential business is approved under this item, it will also be 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD 
SHARED SERVICES 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional item(s)).  
 

 6   DELEGATION AND JOINT COMMITTEE AGREEMENT 1 - 78 

  To note amendments to the Delegation and Joint Committee 
Agreement made under delegated powers and answer any 
questions.  
 

 

 7   IMPLEMENTATION - PROGRESS REPORT 79 - 162 

  This report asks the Committee to note progress made towards 
implementing shared services.  It seeks agreement to the change 
management proposals, and considers progress on IT 
connectivity, procurement and the implementation plan.   
 

 

 8   DETAILED BUSINESS CASE, SERVICE AND FINANCIAL 
PLANNING 

163 - 168 

  This report seeks agreement to the process for updating the 
Detailed Business Case and preparing service plans and budgets 
for the medium term.  
 

 

 9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  The Chairman to move:- 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item(s) there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined under the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.” 
If approved the Chairman will ask the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.  
 

 

Part B - Closed to the Public 
 

 10   HEADS OF SERVICE APPOINTMENTS  

  An oral update will be given on the arrangements for appointing 
heads of service.  
 

 

 
Members are reminded that meetings of the Joint Committee shall end no later than 
10.30pm unless otherwise agreed by the Joint Committee. 
For more information concerning this agenda please contact the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee, Elwyn Wilson, Democratic Services Manager, Three Rivers District Council, 
Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL. Telephone: 01923 727248.  
E-mail: elwyn.wilson@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 



THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 6 October 2008 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

6
Title: DELEGATION AND JOINT COMMITTEE AGREEMENT 

Report of: Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers 

1. SUMMARY

1.1 To note amendments to the Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement made 
under delegated powers and answer any questions. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Joint Committee notes the contents of the Delegation and Joint 
Committee Agreement. 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
telephone number: 01923 727200
email: david.gardner@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by:
Carol Chen – Head of Legal & Property Services – Watford B.C. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 The Three Rivers / Watford Shared Services Delegation and Joint Committee 
Agreement was approved by: 

Three Rivers District Council 

Executive Committee on 21 July 2008
Council on 15 July 2008 

Watford Borough Council 

Cabinet on 21 July 2008 
Council on 23 July 2008 

3.2 The approvals allowed for the Director of Corporate Resources and Governance 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Resources at Three Rivers, and the 
Executive Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Financial Services, 
Revenues and Benefits and Planning at Watford, to agree the final terms of the 
agreement.

3.3 In the event four minor changes were agreed and made as follows:- 

a) In the body of the agreement a new paragraph 11.8 was added to reflect the 
fact that Internal Audit needs access to records; 

b) In paragraph 34 of Schedule 1 the term "Shared Services Director" was 
replaced with "Relevant Director"; 

c) In Schedule 2 paragraph 9, the provision of an internal audit service was added 
and two sub paragraphs that both referred to insurances were combined; and, 

d) In Schedule 2, the preparation of benefit subsidy claims was moved from the 
Finance service to Revenues & Benefits. 

3.4 The agreement was signed and dated 26 August 2008. It is attached at Appendix 
1. Any questions members may have concerning the Agreement will be taken at 
the meeting. 

4. IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Policy 


[...]
.4 Words importing one gender include all other genders and words importing

the singular include the plural and vice versa. 

1.5 A reference in this Agreement to any clause, paragraph or Schedule is, except

where it is expressly stated to the contrary, a reference to a clause or

paragraph of or Schedule to this Agreement.

1.6 Any reference to this Agreement or to any other document unless otherwise

specified shall include any variation, amendment or supplements to such

document expressly permitted by this Agreement or otherwise agreed in 

writing between the relevant parties.

1.7 Words preceding “include”, “includes”, “including” and “included” shall be

construed without limitation by the words which follow those words unless

inconsistent with the context, and the rule of interpretation known as

ejusdem generis shall not apply. 

2. ESTABLISHMENT OF A JOINT COMMITTEE

2.1 In exercise of their powers under sections 101(5) and 102 of the Local 

Government Act 1972, sections 19 and 20 of the Local Government Act 2000

and all other enabling powers the Councils shall agree and enter into the

Constitution of the Joint Committee set out in Schedule 1 in order to

establish a joint committee to be known as The Three Rivers and Watford 

Shared Services Joint Committee (and within this Agreement also referred to 

as “the Joint Committee”) with effect from the Commencement Date.

lds_003\1591769\7 7 

29 September 2008 hardyc

Page 10



3. FUNCTIONS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE

3.1 The Joint Committee shall be constituted and shall operate and conduct its

business in accordance with the terms of this Agreement including the

Constitution of the Joint Committee as set out at Schedule 1.

3.2 Three Rivers and Watford shall each delegate and empower the Joint 

Committee to discharge on its behalf the Agreed Functions as set out in

Schedule 2 and empowers the Joint Committee to arrange for the discharge

of the Agreed Functions in the manner set out in this Agreeme
[...]
iate Deed of

Variation to this Agreement to be prepared for execution by both Councils and

such change shall only take effect upon completion of that Deed and the costs

associated with the preparation of such Deed of Variation shall be shared 

equally between the Councils.

13.4 If one of the Councils does not approve the change then the change to this

Agreement shall not occur. 

14. WITHDRAWAL FROM THE JOINT COMMITTEE

14.1 Any Council may withdraw from the Joint Committee in accordance with the

following procedure: 

14.1.1 Any Council which wishes to withdraw from the Joint Committee shall 

give not less than 18 months notice to the other Council and the

Secretary to the Joint Committee of its intention to do so to be served

on or before 1 September in any year.  The Secretary to the Joint

Committee shall consult the Council upon which such notice has been

served giving due consideration to: 

14.1.1.1 any loss of funding which may arise from such withdrawal

to include any non-payment, clawback or repayment of 

such funding; 

14.1.1.2 any other loss, liability, damage, claim or expense;

which would be incurred by the Council upon which notice has been

served by reason of such withdrawal from the Joint Committee.

lds_003\1591769\7 13 

29 September 2008 hardyc

Page 16



14.2 Any Council wishing to withdraw from the Joint Committee undertakes as a 

condition of such withdrawal to make, prior to withdrawal, such reasonable 

payment or payments which fairly reflect the actual losses caused by or 

anticipated as a result of the withdrawal as shall be determined by the other

Council pursuant to clauses 8, 11 and 14.1 above and no notice under this

clause 14 shall take effect unless and until such payment has been made.

14.3 The Joint Committee reserves the right to recover from any party to this

Agreement the costs of any claims, costs, expenses, losses or liabilities of any 

nature or which have been caused by any act or omission of that pa
[...]
int the

first Chair shall appoint one of its nominated members as Chair for a period of

one year from the time of his or her appointment.  The same procedure shall be 

followed for the appointment of Chair in subsequent years.

10. The Council which has not appointed the Chair of the Joint Committee in any 

year shall appoint one of its nominated members as Vice Chair. 

11. The Joint Committee shall meet once every two months (bi-monthly) unless

otherwise determined by the Joint Committee.

12. The Secretary to the Joint Committee may call additional meetings by providing

at least five clear days’ notice to Members of the Joint Committee, for the 

purposes of resolving urgent matters arising between the bi-monthly meetings of

the Joint Committee.  The Secretary to the Joint Committee must call a meeting

of the Joint Committee if at least one Member of the Joint Committee from each 

Council requests it or the Head of Paid Service of both Councils requests it.

13. Meetings shall be notified to Members of the Joint Committee by the Secretary to 

the Joint Committee.

14. The Secretary to the Joint Committee shall send electronically to all members

and relevant officers of each Council the agenda for each meeting of the Joint 

Committee no later than five clear Business Days before the date of the relevant

meeting.  The Secretary to the Joint Committee shall send to all Members of the 

Joint Committee, to the Political Group Leaders of each Council and relevant

officers of each Council printed copies of the agenda for each meeting of the 

Joint Committee no later than five clear Business Days before the date of the

relevant meeting.

15. The Secretary to the Joint Committee shall arrange for written minutes to be

taken of each meeting of the Joint Committee and shall present them to the

Joint Committee at its next meeting for approval as a correct record.  If the Joint

Committee confirms that the minutes contain an accurate record of the previous 
[...]
e Joint Committee or sub-committee of the Joint

Committee being limited to three minutes’ speech; 

30.4 an opportunity being provided for an expression of a contrary view, even 

though no prior notice has been given, when a member of the public has 

spoken for or against the item; 

30.5 in the event of the person having registered to speak on an agenda item not 

wishing to take up their right to speak on the agenda item because it was 

deferred, that person will automatically be given the right to speak on the

agenda item at the next meeting of the Joint Committee or sub-committee of

the Joint Committee;

30.6 the Chair of the meeting having discretion to rule that a person wishing to

address the meeting shall not be heard if, in his/her opinion, that issue or the

organisation or the person wishing to make representation on that issue has

received an adequate hearing.

31. The public may be excluded from a meeting of the Joint Committee during an

item of business whenever it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 

transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that, if members of the public were 

present during that item, confidential information as defined in section 100A(3)

of the Local Government Act 1972 or exempt information as defined in 

section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 

lds_003\1591769\7 26 

29 September 2008 hardyc

Page 29



32. Each Council may call in any decision of the Joint Committee in accordance with

the overview and scrutiny provisions of that Council’s constitution.  If any

decision of the Joint Committee is subject to call in by a Council, the Joint

Committee shall take no action to implement that decision unless the call in

process upholds the decision.

33. The Joint Committee may delegate a function to an officer.

34. Any contractual arrangements that relate to a Shared Service will be undertaken

by one of the Councils and that Council will apply its own financial
[...]
stant 1.0

WBC Finance Manager 1.0

WBC Senior Management Accountant 1.0

WBC Assistant Accountant 1.0

WBC Accountancy Assistant 0.6

WBC Strategic Finance Manager 1.0

WBC Systems Administrator 1.0

WBC Systems Administrator 1.0

WBC Accountancy Assistant-Accounts payable 0.7

WBC Accountancy Assistant-Accounts payable 1.0

WBC Audit Manager 1.0

WBC Insurance Officer 0.2

WBC Senior Auditor 1.0

WBC Senior Auditor 1.0

WBC Senior Auditor 1.0

WBC Fraud Manager 1.0

WBC Senior Fraud Officer 1.0

WBC Fraud Officer 1.0

WBC Investigator 1.0

lds_003\1591769\7 34 

29 September 2008 hardyc

Page 37



Revenues & Benefits 

Council Role FTE

TRDC Exchequer Services Manager 1.00

TRDC Benefits Manager 1.00

TRDC Housing Benefits Officer 1.00

TRDC Housing Benefits Officer 1.00

TRDC Housing Benefits Officer 1.00

TRDC Housing Benefits Officer 1.00

TRDC Housing Benefits Officer 1.00

TRDC Housing Benefits Officer 1.00

TRDC Housing Benefits Officer 1.00

TRDC Housing Benefits Officer 1.00

TRDC Quality Officer 1.00

TRDC Benefits Admin Asst 1.00

TRDC Benefits Admin Asst 0.68

TRDC Benefits Admin Asst 1.00

TRDC Benefits Admin Asst 0.57

TRDC Visiting Officer 1.00

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 1.00

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 0.41

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 1.00

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 0.78

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 0.61

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 0.81

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 0.56

TRDC Outside Inspector 1.00

TRDC Clerical Asst 0.41

TRDC Council Tax Officer 1.00

TRDC Council Tax Officer 1.00

TRDC Council Tax Officer 1.00

TRDC NNDR Officer 1.00

TRDC Revenues Manager 1.00

WBC Head of Revenues and Benefits 1.00

WBC Revenues Manager 1.00

WBC Senior Revenues Officer 1.00

WBC Billing Officer 1.00

WBC Billing Officer 0.68

WBC Billing Officer 1.00

WBC Billing Officer 1.00

WBC Billing Officer 0.89

WBC Billing Officer 1.00

WBC Court Officer 1.00

WBC Recovery Officer 1.00

WBC Recovery Officer 0.68

WBC Recovery Officer/Bailiff 1.00

WBC Recovery Office
[...]
8 

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 0.61 

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 0.81 

TRDC Debt Recovery Officer 0.56 

TRDC Outside Inspector 1.00 

TRDC Clerical Asst 0.41 

TRDC Council Tax Officer 1.00 

TRDC Council Tax Officer 1.00 

TRDC Council Tax Officer 1.00 

TRDC NNDR Officer 1.00 

TRDC Revenues Manager 1.00 

WBC Head of Revenues and Benefits 1.00  

WBC Revenues Manager 1.00  

WBC Senior Revenues Officer 1.00  

WBC Billing Officer 1.00  

WBC Billing Officer 0.68  

WBC Billing Officer 1.00  

WBC Billing Officer 1.00  

WBC Billing Officer 0.89  

WBC Billing Officer 1.00  

WBC Court Officer 1.00  

WBC Recovery Officer 1.00  

WBC Recovery Officer 0.68  

WBC Recovery Officer/Bailiff 1.00  

WBC Recovery Officer 1.00  

WBC Benefits Manager 1.00  

WBC Benefits Manager 1.00  

WBC Senior Benefits Officer 1.00  

WBC Senior Benefits Officer 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

Page 75





���������	
���
�� ��
�
�������������������

Council Role FTE 

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 0.50  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 1.00  

WBC Benefits Assessor 0.68  

WBC Visiting Officer 1.00  

WBC Senior Cashier 0.82  

WBC Senior Income Officer 1.00  

WBC Cashier 1.00  

WBC Exchequer Asst (Overpayments) 1.00  

WBC Income officer 1.00  

WBC Income Officer 0.81  

WBC Income Officer 0.41  

WBC Income Officer 0.59  

WBC R&B Train & Perform Manager 1.00  

WBC 
Perform & Training Senior Officer 
(Benefits) 

1.00  

WBC 
Perform & Training Senior Officer 
(CTax/NNDR)  

1.00  

WBC Admin Asst 1.00  

WBC Admin Asst 1.00  

WBC Administrative Assistant 1.00  

WBC Admin Supprt  1.00  

WBC Performance & Training clerical 1.00  



Page 76





���������	
���
�� ��
�
�������������������

�
[...]
ded by Watford and 31% by 
Three Rivers.  This % split in costs has been agreed by the S151 officers of both Councils. 





Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 6 October 2008 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

7
 

Title: IMPLEMENTATION – PROGRESS REPORT 

Report of: Laxmi Curwen – Shared Services Programme Manager 

 

 
1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report asks the Joint Committee to note the progress made towards 
implementing shared services. It seeks agreement to the change management 
proposals, and considers progress on IT connectivity, procurement and the 
implementation plan. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the report be noted. 

2.2 That the change management proposals be agreed. 

  

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Laxmi Curwen – Shared Services Programme Manager 
telephone number: 01923 728191 
email: Laxmi.Curwen@watford.gov.uk
 
Report approved by:  
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 79



   

 

The recruitment to the implementation team has started but it is taking place in 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

Change Management Proposals 

3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 for approval are the change management proposals for 
the shared services programme.  

3.2 IT Connectivity 

Work has started to set up a radio based communication link between Watford 
and Three Rivers offices.  A test has also been commissioned to confirm that the 
Revenues & Benefits system can be operated in a “thin client” environment which 
is the technical requirement to allow efficiencies to be achieved within the ICT 
service. 
 
There has been some delay to progressing the set up of a land based 
communication link between the two councils and the move of Watford’s servers 
to Three Rivers.  Investigations are continuing into the air conditioning capacity 
required to relocate Watford s
[...]
ere is only one post holder currently in post across both authorities, 
the posts will be offered to them as suitable alternative employment. 

Where the number of current post holders exceeds the number of vacant posts, post holders 
would be ‘ring fenced’ for the role and undergo a competitive selection process.  In this situation 
the post holders could apply for voluntary redundancy subject to the normal procedure within 
each council.  

A 6 month trial period would apply to all Head of Service appointments meaning that entitlement 
to a redundancy payment is maintained for the trial period. 

A 30 day consultation period is proposed with the individual impacted shown above, which will 
managed by an independent consultant on behalf of both councils. 

It is proposed that Heads of Service would maintain their existing terms and conditions of 
employment on an indefinite basis. 

Page 87



  

SSP Change Management Proposals_V0.44  Page 5 of 23 

3 Consultation and Negotiation 

3.1 Background 

When change occurs Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council (the two 
councils) are committed to consulting employees before decisions are made.  The two councils 
have different processes for this which will continue to apply to staff not employed in the shared 
services. Nevertheless for employees in the shared services it is proposed to harmonise the 
consultation arrangements.  The proposals set out in this section are designed to achieve this. 

3.2 Principles 

• It is proposed to harmonise the terms and conditions for shared services staff where 
possible. To make this happen, the two councils have delegated to the Three Rivers and 
Watford Shared Services Joint Committee (the Joint Committee) the responsibility for 
negotiating the terms and conditions of the shared services employees. 

• Whilst it will remain the final responsibility of the Joint Committee to plan, organise, and 
manage the work of the Joint Committee in order to achieve the b
[...]
ared services staff where 
possible. To make this happen, the two councils have delegated to the Three Rivers and 
Watford Shared Services Joint Committee (the Joint Committee) the responsibility for 
negotiating the terms and conditions of the shared services employees. 

• Whilst it will remain the final responsibility of the Joint Committee to plan, organise, and 
manage the work of the Joint Committee in order to achieve the best possible results in 
pursuing its overall objectives, these consultation arrangements should develop a 
partnership between the Joint Committee, shared services management, UNISON and non-
union representatives that recognises their distinctive roles, and establishes a workable and 
effective arrangement for good industrial relations.  . 

• The Joint Committee recognises UNISON as the trade union representing employees in the 
shared services for the purposes of collective bargaining and, unless agreed locally with 
UNISON to the contrary, will abide by the terms and conditions that fall within the scope of 
the National Joint Council for Local Government Services National Agreement on Pay and 
Conditions of Service (The ‘Green Book’). 

• The Joint Committee and management will include all staff in such consultation as it deems 
appropriate. 

• The arrangements set out here are also designed to achieve regular dialogue on 
employment issues and, if necessary, a quick resolution of disputes. 

3.3   Key Proposals 

• Formal negotiation of local variations to the national terms and conditions will take place 
between management and UNISON at a Union / Management Committee.   

• There will be regular meetings of shared services management with UNISON and non-union 
representatives via a Management Committee and Staff Forum. 

3.4 Terms of Reference 

• The following matters shall be discussed at the UNISON / Management Committee and 
Management / Staff Forum meetings:

Shared Services Economic Situation Employment Prospects 
Improvemen
[...]
N membership 
within the Organisation. 
 

 5.4 Each side shall confirm the names of its representatives on an annual 
basis and inform the other immediately of any changes in the interim 
period. 

Page 160



MODEL RECOGNITION AGREEMENT 9 

 

 
 5.5 Each side shall make every effort to send its confirmed representatives  

to each meeting but substitution will be permitted on both sides where 
it cannot be avoided. 
 

5.6 Staff and management will be entitled to have advisors in attendance 
who will have speaking rights.  Except in the case of special meetings 
each side shall give a minimum of seven days notice to the other side 
of its intention to invite such advisors to the meeting. 
 

5.7 The Chairperson for each meeting of the JNCC shall be nominated 
alternately by the Union side and the Management side. 

 
 5.8 The two sides shall jointly appoint a secretary who will be responsible  

for convening meetings, preparing agenda in consultation with both 
sides, and taking and circulating minutes.  Minutes shall be subject to 
the agreement of the Committee and will be signed by the Chairperson 
of the meeting at which they are agreed. 
 

5.9 Meetings shall be judged to be quorate if (?) members of both  
sides are present. 

 
6. STATUS OF RESOLUTIONS 
 

Resolutions of the JNCC shall not be binding on either side but shall be 
recommendations only to the respective parties (the Organisation and the 
Union) whose ratification shall be required before an agreement is deemed to 
be reached. 

 
7. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Members of both sides shall be afforded reasonable facilities to visit and 

communicate with all offices and staff of the Organisation. 
 

 

Page 161



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 6 October 2008  

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

8 
Title: DETAILED BUSINESS CASE, SERVICE AND FINANCIAL 

PLANNING 

Report of: Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek agreement to the process for updating the 
Detailed Business Case and preparing service plans and budgets for the medium 
term. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the process for considering the Detailed Business Case, service plans and 
budgets outlined in this report be agreed. 

  

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
telephone number: 01923 727200
email: david.gardner@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by:  
Janice Maule – Director of Finance – Watford B.C. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 163



3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 Timetable 

The Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement states that:- 

• Each council shall submit to the Finance Officer of the Joint Committee 
before the end of October in each year, their estimate of the funding likely 
to be available to the shared services for the next three financial years, 

• The Head of each Shared Service shall prepare and submit to the Joint 
Committee no later than November each year an annual written service 
plan for the Shared Service for which he or she is responsible for the next 
three financial years. This shall take into account any constraints …. and 
set out inter alia the outputs to be achieved by and the resources required 
for the relevant Shared Service. 

• On receipt of a service plan for a Shared Service, the Joint Committee 
shall by the end of the calendar year, review, make such amendments as it 
thinks fit and approve the service plan together with the relevant Service 
Level Agreement. 

• The Finance Officer to the Joint Committee shall prepare a base budget 
forecast for the Joint Committee in respect of the next three financial years 
by reference to the resources approved within the service plans. 

• The Joint Committee shall, as soon as practicable, but in any event no 
later than 10th January of each year, su
[...]
 case a treatment 
plan is prepared. 

A      Impact Likelihood 

B      V = Catastrophic A = �98% 

C      IV = Critical B = 75% - 97% 

D     III = Significant C = 50% - 74% 

E   1  II = Marginal D = 25% - 49% 

F    I = Negligible E = 3% - 24% 

 I II III IV V  F =  �2% 

L
ik

e
li
h

o
o

d
 

Impact   

4.5 Equalities, Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & 
Environment, Communications & Website and Customer Services 

4.5.1 None specific. 

Appendices 
None 

Background Papers 

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  If you wish 
to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on 
the front page of the report. 

Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement 

Page 167



Page 168

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement
	Appendix - Draft Joint Committee Agreement

	7 Implementation - Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Shared Services programme
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 3 - Union response
	Appendix 4 - Unison's model recognition and procedural agreement

	8 Detailed Business Case, Service and Financial Planning



Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1-  

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee held in 
the Dickinson Room, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 6 October 2008 7.30 pm to 
9.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors R Laval, A Wylie, M Bedford, Z McQuire, R Sangster and 
I Sharpe 
 

 
Officers: David Gardner 

 
Tricia Taylor  
Laxmi Curwen  
Elwyn Wilson  

Director of Corporate Resources and 
Governance 
Corporate Director 
Shared Services Programme Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
JSS1/08 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED:- 
 
that Councillor Richard Laval be appointed Chairman and Councillor Andy Wylie 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the present Local 
Government Year. 
 

JSS2/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

None 
 

JSS3/08 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

None 
 

JSS4/08 MINUTES  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Members Panel held on 11 June 2008 were 
agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

JSS5/08 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 

None 
 

JSS6/08 DELEGATION AND JOINT COMMITTEE AGREEMENT  

 

Members received a report detailing amendments to the Delegation and Joint 
Committee Agreement. 
 
 
 



 
- 2-  

In reply to comments made by Members: 
 
- Officers undertook to amend the agreement to ensure that the value of 

assets that were transferred to the Joint Committee were included as a 
credit in the account of each Council. 

 
- that the Chairman would not have a casting vote in the event of a tied 

vote but that the proposition would fail which had previously been agreed. 
 
 Members amended paragraph 14.2 in the agreement to reflect the cost of 

separation, not the actual loss as a result of separation. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That, subject to the following additional alterations, the amendments to the 
Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement be noted: 
 
(1) that the agreement ensures that it is clear that the value of assets that are 

transferred to the Joint Committee are included as a credit in the account 
of each Council;  

 
(2) that paragraph 14.2 be amended to read “Cwhich fairly reflect the cost of 

separation caused by or anticipated as a resultC..”. 
 
(3) that paragraph 18 to Schedule 1 be amended to reflect the fact that the 

Chairman would not have a casting vote in the event of a tied vote but 
that the proposition would fall. 

 
JSS7/08 IMPLEMENTATION - PROGRESS REPORT  

 

Members received a report asking the Joint Committee to note progress made 
towards implementing shared services and to agree to the change management 
proposals.  The report also considered progress on IT connectivity, procurement 
and the implementation plan. 
 
The Shared Services Programme Manager gave an overview of the progress of 
the project. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been delay in the project concerning the 
Change Management Proposals, especially getting Job Descriptions evaluated, 
and that part of the delay was the Unison involvement.  Members requested a 
report by December 2008 on Pay and Grades of those jobs which would form 
part of the Shared Services. 
 
Members noted that a meeting would be held between Unison and the 
Programme Board and asked that they be informed of its outcome. 
 
The Director of Corporate Resources and Governance reported on the situation 
concerning provision of IT link between Three Rivers House and Watford to 
enable services to be connected with servers being installed in Three Rivers 



 
- 3-  

House.  Costs were being considered especially in relation to additional air 
condition units and backup supply of electricity which was available at Watford.  
He would keep Members informed of the outcome of the investigations/costs. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) that the report and the response to the Change Management Proposals 

from Unison be noted;  
 
(2) that the change management proposals be agreed; 
 
(3) that a report be circulated to Members of the Committee by December 

2008 on the Pay and Grades of those jobs which will form part of Shared 
Services; 

 
(4) that Members of the Joint  Committee be e-mailed the outcome of a 

meeting to be held on 16 October 2008  between representatives of 
UNISON and the Programme Board on the timetable for implementation 
of the change management proposals; and 

 
(5) that Members be informed of the result of a test of the IT link between 

Three Rivers House and Watford Town Hall. 
 

JSS8/08 DETAILED BUSINESS CASE, SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PLANNING  

 

Members received a report on the process for updating the Detailed Business 
Case and preparing service plans and budgets for the medium term. 
 
The Committee noted the action to be taken for considering the Detailed 
Business Case, Service Plans and budgets for Shared Services. 
 
Members were concerned about salary drift and the knock-on effect on pay and 
conditions for both Councils. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the process for considering the Detailed Business Case, service plans and 
budgets outlined in the report be agreed and that the Joint Committee receive a 
report to its meeting on 24 November 2008 on how the harmonisation of pay and 
leave for all staff of both Councils could be achieved. 
 

JSS9/08 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED:- 
 
that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 



 
- 4-  

item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined under 
the respective paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

JSS10/08 HEADS OF SERVICE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Members received an oral update on the arrangements for appointing Heads of 
Service. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) that the post of Head of Accountancy be offered to the present Head of 

Accountancy, Three Rivers District Council on existing Terms and 
Conditions; 

 
(2) that the post of Head of Human Resources be advertised externally at 

Watford Borough Council’s salary level; and 
 
(3) that the position concerning the posts of Head of ICT and Head of 

Revenues and Benefits be noted and that the officers be authorised to 
take the necessary action to fill them. 

 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

 
 


